Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael E. Peterson	10/16/2007
P.Y. Gu	10/18/2007
Javier Verdura	10/22/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Acme United Corporation
Street Address:	60 Round Hill Road
City:	Fairfield
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06824

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29281584

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)223-5000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-978-5559

Email: jpolmatier@whdlaw.com
Correspondent Name: JERE L. POLMATIER

Address Line 1: WHYTE HIRSCHBOECK DUDEK S.C.
Address Line 2: 555 EAST WELLS STREET, SUITE 1900

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AUC-33309

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jere L. Polmatier

Total Attachments: 4

500645958

source=AUC33309#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 021521 FRAME: 0985 2212767

OF HO

source=AUC33309#page2.tif source=AUC33309#page3.tif source=AUC33309#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021521 FRAME: 0986

For: [X] U.S. and/or [X] Foreign-Rights
For: [X] U.S. Application-or [] U.S. Provisional Application
For: [X] U.S. Patent For: [X] PCT Application
By: [X] Inventors or [] Present-Owner

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION (MULTIPLE INVENTORS)

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNORS:		
Michael E. Peterson [trento(s) or person(s) or entity(los) who swan the inventors	303 Mailands Road Fairfield, CT 06824 Addisons Nationally US	
PY Gu	Rm. 1010, #290 Sui-An Tower Hai-Zhu Rd. M Guangzhou, China 510180	
Inventor(s) or person(s) or antisy(ind) who trin the invention	Address Nationality China	
Javier Verdura	41 Stone Manor Drive Milford, CT 06460	
Inventor(s) of seconds) or untiffice) who can the invention	Address Nedorachy US	
hereby sell, assign, and transfer to		
ASSIGNEE:		
Acme United Corporation	60 Round Hill Road Fairfield, CT 06824	
loventor(s) or permon(s) or interprises) who swen this trivination	Address	
and the successors, assigns, and legal representati (complete one of the following)	ves of the ASSIGNEE	
[X] the entire right, title, and interest		
[] an undivided percent (%) interest	

Page 1 of 3

for the United States and its territorial possessions,

(check the following box, if foreign rights are also to be assigned)

[X] and in all foreign countries,

including all rights to claim priority, in and to the invention, including any and all improvements that are disclosed in the invention, entitled:

TR	M	ď٦	ÆF	Ŕ
***	24,	447	22	/4. S

and w	hich is	found in	a (37 C.F.R. § 3.21)
	(a)		U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith
	(b)	[X]	U.S. patent application no. 29/281,584 filed on June 26, 2007.
	(c)	[]	U.S. provisional application naming the above inventor(s) for the
			above-entitled invention Express mail label no.:
			Mailed:
		[]	To comply with 37 C.F.R. § 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an ASSIGNOR signing below, hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert below the filing date and application number when they become known.
	(d)	[X]	U.S. provisional application no. 60/946,316 filed on June 26, 2007.
	(e)	[]	International application nofiled on,
	(f)	[]	U.S. patent noissued
		[]	A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding patent maintenance fees is being sent separately.
(check	(g), if for	eign appl	ication(s) is (are) also being assigned)
	(g)	[X]	and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority

and, in and to, any and all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application, or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and, as to any and all Letters Patent, to any and all reissues or re-examinations thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has

been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the

same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof. Subscribed and swom to before me this 16th day of October , 2007. Notary Public, State of My commission expires: ***** Date: P.Y. Gu Subscribed and sworn to before me Notary Public, State of _____ My commission expires: Subscribed and sworn to before me this W^{ad}day of <u>DC Yelick</u>, 2007. Notary Public, State of Lexect My commission expires:

Page 3 of 3

ROMY A. PAULIN
NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2011

been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date:		
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, 2007.	Michael E. Peterson	
Notary Public, State of		
Date: 10(18/2007	**************************************	
Subscribed and swom to before me this, 2007.	P.Ý. Gu	
Notary Public, State of My commission expires:		
•	率水水水水水水水水水水水水水水水 水水水水	
Date		
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of, 2007.	Javier Verdura	
Notary Public, State of		

WHD\\$294587.1

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 021521 FRAME: 0990